

Exhibit A

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER SA-18-01

This agreement is made this 6th day of January 2022, between and shall be binding upon the VILLAGE of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE" and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LTD. hereinafter referred to as the "ENGINEER" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract documents, the ENGINEER agrees to perform the services, and the VILLAGE agrees to pay for the following services as outlined in the contract documents:

Design Engineering (Phases 1, 2) and Construction Observations Services (Phase 3) for the Large Diameter Combined Sewer Rehabilitation project.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all the applicable contract documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. VILLAGE'S Request for Qualifications for Short-List for Engineering Services Dated October 28, 2016
 - b. Addenda #1 dated November 1, 2021
 - c. Addenda #2 dated November 10, 2021
 - d. ENGINEER'S Project Proposal Dated November 12, 2021
 - e. ENGINEER'S Revised Scope and Fee Proposal Submittal Dated December 23, 2021
 - f. Required Certificates and Signatures and Certificate of Insurance
- 2. The VILLAGE agrees to pay, and the ENGINEER agrees to accept as full payment for the services which are the subject matter of this contract following the General Provisions.
- 3. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

Exhibit A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by the Village President, and the ENGINEER have hereunto set their hands this 6th day of January 2022.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed, or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LTD.	
Accepted this 3rd day of January	, 2022.
Individual or Partnership CorporationX	_ _
SUM	Michael Kerr, President
Ву	Position/Title
Jasony foudan	Jason Souden, Vice President
Ву	Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 6th day of January 2021.

Keith Giagnorio Village President



Exhibit A

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

	Michael Kerr, President , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows: ficer or Owner of Company)								
Co	nristopher B. Burke Engineering, LTD., having submitted a proposal for Large Diameter ombined Sewer Rehabilitation project to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said NGINEER:								
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).								
2.	is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:								
	a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax following procedures established by the approved Revenue Act; orb. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.								
3.	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that all employee drivers								
	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.								
	By: Officer or Owner of Company named above								
Su	bscribed and sworn to								
bef	fore me this3rd								
day	y of January , 2022.								

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

SHERRY SPORINA

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 08/13/2023

Notary Public



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/04/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to s certificate does not confer rights to						may require	e an endorsement. A stat	ement	on	
	UCER	110	oor ciri	iodio noidor in nod or odo.	CONTA NAME:						
	ne Insurance Group, Inc		PHONE	NAME: PHONE (708) 429-3100 FAX [A/C, No]: (708) 429-3105 (A/C, No]: (708) 429-3105							
TE-MAII							@Donnelnsur				
ADDRESS:									NAIC#		
Tinley Park IL 60477						INSURER A: The Phoenix Ins Co					
INSURED						INSURER B: The Travelers Ind Co					
Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd.						INSURER C: Travelers Prop Cas Ins Co Amer					
9575 W. Higgins Road						INSURER D:					
Suite 600						INSURER E :					
	Rosemont			IL 60018	INSURE						
COV	ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 2021-2022				REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	Ψ	00,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	Ψ	00,000	
	Blanket Contractual Liability							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,00		
A		Y	(6803H482979		10/15/2021	10/15/2022	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	-	00,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	-	0,000	
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	Ψ	0,000	
	OTHER:		<u> </u>					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
1 4	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY WIMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	Y						(Ea accident)		0,000	
						4045/0004	40/45/0000	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
В			BA0R320572		10/15/2021	10/15/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$			
								(Per accident)	\$		
<u> </u>			_	OUTDO O ZODOGO			10/15/2022		\$	000 000	
<u> </u>						10/15/2021		EACH OCCURRENCE	Ψ	00,000	
c	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Y		CUP2C769665		10/13/2021	10/13/2022	AGGREGATE	-	00,000	
<u> </u>	DED RETENTION \$ 10,000	N/A					➤ PER OTH-	\$			
4	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under								1.00	0,000	
l p lo			UB7J091851		10/15/2021	10/15/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	4.00	0,000		
l li							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,00 \$ 1,00			
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,00	0,000	
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE										
Project: All Jobs under contract with the Village of Lombard. General liability policy includes blanket additional insured status, primary and non-contributory coverage and waiver of subrogation. Workers compensation policy includes waiver of subrogation. Automobile liability policy includes blanket additional insured status and waiver of subrogation.											
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION											
Village of Lombard THI AC							SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
	255 East Wilson Avenue										

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

William J. Donne

Lombard

IL 60148

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE